### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert Durward	11/12/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PEP Energy Systems Ltd
Street Address:	Site 3 Box 46 RR 1
City:	Millarville, Alberta
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	TOL 1K0

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7500834

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (780)448-7314

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 780-448-0600

Email: inbox@thompsonip.ca
Correspondent Name: Dougla B. Thompson
Address Line 1: 10328 81 Ave NW

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Edmonton, Alberta, CANADA T6E 1X2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2278-2USC

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Douglas B. Thompson

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=2usc assignment to PEP executed#page1.tif source=2usc assignment to PEP executed#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 7500

PATENT REEL: 023574 FRAME: 0001

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

For good and valuable consideration by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR:

**Robert Durward** 

P.O. Box 1689,

Rocky Mountain House, Alberta

T4T 1B3, Canada Nationality: **Canadian** 

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

PEP Energy Systems Ltd

Site 3 Box 46 RR 1 Millarville, Alberta TOL 1K0, CANADA Nationality: Canadian

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ENHANCING FLUID VELOCITIES IN PIPELINES and which is found in U.S. patent application registered March 10, 2009 under patent number 7,500,834 and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Signature of ASSIGNOR

NON 15 5

.

Vitness signature

Robert Durward

PATENT REEL: 023574 FRAME: 0002

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

# STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, LINDA DURMARD	, whose full post office address is
SITE 3, BUX 46, RR1	<u>, Mill PにVILLE</u> , Alberta, Canada, was
personally present and did see Robert Du	urward who is known to me execute the above
assignment.	
Signat	Senda Michanis of

PATENT REEL: 023574 FRAME: 0003

**RECORDED: 11/26/2009**